
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 4 January 2024 
 
Time: 7.00 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 4 January 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Friday 22 December 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 4 January 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

5. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 

6. Addendum   
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

7.7. Section 1 - Major Applications   
  
(a) 1/01 - Stanmore College, 

Elm Park - PL/0201/23 
 

STANMORE  GRANT – 
SUBJECT TO 
LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  

(Pages 
9 - 98)  

Agenda - Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



T
[...]
re, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

 
 

Location Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

10



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      Stanmore College Elm Park, Harrow, Stanmore, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4th January 2024 

 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL/0201/23 
VALID DATE: 4th JANUARY 2024 
LOCATION: STANMORE COLLEGE, ELM PARK, HARROW, 

STANMORE 
WARD: STANMORE 
POSTCODE: HA7 4BQ 
APPLICANT: C/O (BOUYGUES) 
AGENT: MONTAGU 
CASE OFFICER: NICOLA RANKIN  
EXPIRY DATE: 15th JANUARY 2024 EOT: 31st JANUARY 2024 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Phased demolition of six existing buildings on site and phased construction of five linked 
building blocks upto four storeys in height to provide new educational facilities (Use Class 
F1(a)) ancillary facilities, car parking, cycle parking, servicing, landscaping and associated 
works 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION A  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval and the conditions as set out this report in appendix 

1; and  
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of 
Legal and Governance Services for the continued negotiation and completion of the  
Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation and issue of the planning 
permission and subject to minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 
1 of this report) or the legal agreement.  
 
The Section 106 Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters:  

 
a) Community Use agreement to be agreed and implemented to include details 

of: 

• Arrangements for ongoing consultation with residents and other local 
stakeholders (should normally include at least one public meeting per 
annum following the occupation of the new development);  

• Date by whi
[...]
 conditions, the proposals would have an acceptable impact on the 
character and appearance of the area and would ensure high quality buildings are delivered. 
Subject to conditions and obligations, the proposal would not unduly impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring residents and would comply with all relevant policy considerations relating 
to highway safety, tree protection, accessibility, ecology and biodiversity and sustainability. 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to national planning 
policy, the policies of The London Plan 2021, the Harrow Core Strategy and the Harrow 
Development Management polices Local Plan (listed in the Informatives), as well as to all 
relevant material considerations including any responses to consultation, 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31st January 2024 (or such period as 
the Council may determine) of the date of the Committee decision on this application, then 
it is recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning permission to the Chief 
Planning Officer on the grounds that: 
 

14



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      Stanmore College Elm Park, Harrow, Stanmore, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

The proposed development, in the absence of a section 106 agreement to secure necessary 
agreement and commitments in relation to the development would fail to mitigate the impact 
of the development on the biodiversity value of the site and provide sufficient biodiversity 
net gain, would fail to provide sufficient contribution to sustainable travel, community benefit 
and local training and employment and would cause harm to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), London 
Plan 2021 policies, D3 7, S3, G6, G7, T1, T2, Harrow Core Strategy 2012 policies CS1 E 
and R, Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan (2013) policies DM1, DM 42, 
DM43, DM46 and DM50 and the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations 
and Affordable Housing (2013).   

15



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      Stanmore College Elm Park, Harrow, Stanmore, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

INFORMATION 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee as it is a major development.  The 
application is therefore referred to the Planning Committee as it does not fall within any of 
the provisions set out at paragraphs 1(a) – 1(h) of the Scheme of Delegation dated 12th 
December 2018. 
 
Statutory Return Type:  Major Development 
Council Interest:  
Net additional Floorspace:    

None 
11, 045 sq.m 
 

GLA Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 
Contribution (provisional):  

 
£0 Exempt 

Local CIL requirement:  £0 Exempt  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of the application and the preparation of this report. 
 
EQUALITIES 
 
In determining this planning application, the Council has regard to its equalities obligations 
including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 
 
For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues. 
 
S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT 
 
Policy D11 of The London Plan and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies 
Local Plan require all new developments to have regard to safety and the measures to 
reduce crime in the design of development proposal.  The application has been referred to 
the Secure by Design Officer who has recommended a condition be attached to any future 
permission to ensure Secure by Design accreditation is achieved.  Accordingly, a condition 
is attached for security matters to be addressed at each phase of the developme
[...]
 the lecture theatre and the dining hall. 
 

 
 

22



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      Stanmore College Elm Park, Harrow, Stanmore, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY    
 
3.1 A summary of the relevant planning application history is set out in the table below: 
 
 

Reference Description Decision 
 

P/2684/23 EIA Screening Opinion to determine 
whether an Environmental Impact 
Assessment is required for severable 
phases for the demolition of existing 
building and structures and 
severable phases for re-development 
to provide new educational facilities 
(Use Class F1(a)); ancillary facilities, 
car parking, cycle parking, servicing, 
landscaping improvements and 
associated works 

EIA not required.  
Decision Issued: 
16th October 2023 
 

P/0280/21 Temporary single storey portacabin 
to be used for additional nursery 
space (Use class F1(a) 

Granted 
26-Mar-2021 

P//3391/13 
 

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) attached to planning 
permission p/1663/13 dated 
11/09/2013 for the alteration of the 
siting of the buildings northern 
staircase; increase in the building 
height by 426mm; a single storey 
extension to 
the eastern elevation and alterations 
to the fenestration including the 
window sill level and window heights.  

Granted 
08-Jan-2014 

P/1663/13 Construction of a three-storey linked 
building to the west of the site, 
adjacent 
to old church lane to provide a gym 
and ancillary facilities at ground floor 
level and four additional teaching 
classrooms at first and second floor 
level; new non illuminated signage to 
front (western) elevation; hard and 
soft landscaping; provision of cycle 
storage railings and boundary 
treatment; (demolition of existing 
single storey mobile building on 
western side of the site (hawthorn 
mobile buidling) and part demolition 
of single s
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

84



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      Stanmore College Elm Park, Harrow, Stanmore, HA7 4BQ                                  
Thursday 4th January 2023 

 

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. Policies  
 

The following policies are relevant to this decision: 
 
National Planning Policy: 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
 
London Plan 2021: 
Policy D1 London’s form charter and capacity for growth  
Policy D2 Infrastructure requirements for sustainable densities  
Policy D3 Optimising site capacity through the design ked approach 
Policy D4 Delivering Good Design  
Policy D5 Inclusive Design  
Policy D12 Fire Safety  
Policy D13 Agent of change 
Policy D14 Noise  
Policy S1 Developing London’s social infrastructure  
Policy S3 Education and Childcare facilities 
Policy S5 Sport and recreation facilities  
Policy HC1 Heritage conservation and growth  
Policy G1 Green infrastructure  
Policy G5 Urban greening  
Policy G6 Biodiversity and access to nature  
Policy G7 Trees and woodlands  
Policy SI1 Improving air quality  
Policy SI2 Minimising greenhouse gas emissions  
Policy SI3 Energy infrastructure  
Policy SI4 Managing heat risk  
Policy SI5 Water infrastructure  
Policy SI7 Reducing waste and supporting the circular economy  
Policy SI12 Flood risk management 
Policy SI13 Sustainable drainage  
Policy T1 Strategic approach to transport  
Policy T2 Healthy Streets  
Policy T3 Transport capacity, connectivity and safeguarding  
Policy T4 Assessing and mitigating transport impacts  
Policy T5 Cycling  
Policy T6 Car parking 
Policy T6.5 Non-residential disabled person parking   
Policy DF1 Delivery of the Plan and Planning Obligations 
 
Harrow Core Strategy (February 2012) 
Core Policy CS1: Overarching Principles 
Core Policy CS7: Stanmore 
 
Harrow Development Management Policies (July 2013) 
Policy DM 1 Achieving a High Stand
[...]
ion as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	7.(a) 1/01 - Stanmore College, Elm Park - PL/0201/23



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



Planning Committee 
Minutes
4 January 2024
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	


	Councillors:
	Ghazanfar Ali
Christopher Baxter

Kandy Dolor


	Nitin Parekh
Zak Wagman




	Apologies received:


	Councillor Samir Sumaria

	 



<AI1>

288. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-
 
	Ordinary Member 

 
	Reserve Member
 

	Councillor Peymana Assad
	Councillor Kandy Dolor


 
</AI1>

<AI2>

289. Right of Members to Speak  
RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.
</AI2>

<AI3>

290. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no interests declared:
</AI3>

<AI4>

291. Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received.
</AI4>

<AI5>

292. Addendum  
RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum.
</AI5>

<AI6>

Resolved Items  
</AI6>

<AI7>

293. 1/01 - Stanmore College, Elm Park - PL/0201/23  
PROPOSAL:
 
Phased demolition of six existing buildings on site and phased construction of five linked building blocks up to four storeys in height to provide new educational facilities (Use Class F1(a)) ancillary facilities, car parking, cycle parking, servicing, landscaping and associated works.
 
RECOMMENDATION A:
 
The Planning Committee are asked to:
 
1)              Agree the reasons for approval and the conditions as set out the report in appendix 1; and
 
2)              Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services for the continued negotiation and completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation and issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of the report) or the legal agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B:
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31st January 2024 (or such period as the Council may determine) of the date of the Committee decision on this application, then it is recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning permission to the Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: 
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a section 106 agreement to secure necessary agreement and commitments in relation to the development would fail to mitigate the impact of the development on the biodiversity value of the site and provide sufficient biodiversity net gain, would fail to provide sufficient contribution to sustainable travel, community benefit and local training and employment and would cause harm to the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), London Plan 2021 policies, D3 7, S3, G6, G7, T1, T2, Harrow Core Strategy 2012 policies CS1 E and R, Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan (2013) policies DM1, DM 42, DM43, DM46 and DM50 and the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing (2013).
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous. 
</AI7>

<AI8>

The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link: 
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.38 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(b) FIELD_TITLE:  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Planning Committee - 4 January 2024
Page 127

